

No. 22-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARA O'CALLAGHAN AND JENEÉ MISRAJE,

PETITIONERS,

v.

MICHAEL V. DRAKE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA; TEAM-
STERS LOCAL 2010; AND ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**PETITIONERS' REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

Jacob Huebert
Counsel of Record
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 637-2280
jhuebert@libertyjustice-
center.org
rstephens@libertyjustice-
center.org
Counsel for Petitioners

January 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT..... 2
**I. As in *Knox*, the Union’s last-minute
gamesmanship should not moot this case. 2**
**II. This Court should reverse the Ninth
Circuit’s holding that the state taking money
from state employees is not state action. 6**
**III. This Court should grant the Petition to
make clear that *Janus* meant what it said:
unions cannot garnish the wages of
dissenting employees..... 10**
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	9
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	3
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , No. 18-5620 RJB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175543 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2018).....	3
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)..	3
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	9
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278, 121 S. Ct. 743, 148 L. Ed. 2d 757 (2001)	4
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U. S. 283, 289 (1982)	3, 4
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	5
<i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , 759 F. App’x 632 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	i, 6, 10, 11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	1, 4
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	7
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 9
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	12
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	7
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5
<i>Super Tire Eng’g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974)	5

Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope, 485 U.S.
478 (1988) 9

Statutes

Cal. Gov't Code § 1157.12(b) 8
Cal. Gov't Code § 3513(i) 8
Cal. Gov't Code § 3515..... 8
Cal. Gov't Code § 3583(a) 8
